
MINUTES OF MEETING - WAYS AND MEANS COMMITTEE 

MARCH 28, 1969 

NEVADA STATE LEGISLATURE 

55th SESSION 

--

-

-

The meeting was called to order by Chairman R. Young 
at 11:17 A.M. in the Ways and Means Rvom. 

Present: R. Young, Howard, Bowler, Webb, F. Young, Jacobsen, 
Close, Glaser 

Absent: Ashworth 

Mrs. Frazzini and Mrs. Decosta, Chairman spoke on A.B. 376, 
which creates Nevada Commission on the status of women. 

An allocation was provided in the Budget for $4,250 for 
two years. Many other states are statutory and funded 
in this area. Alaska receives $5,000 a year, and California 
receives $35,000. 

Mr. Jacobsen asked if all the Counties were represented. 
Mrs. Decosta stated that they were. 

Funds are raised from luncheons, donations, etc. A net 
of $700 from the luncheon at the Governor's Mansion, $170 
in Las Vegas, $325 from the Nevada Federation, $25 from 
the Reno Association of Legal Secretaries. 

Mrs. Rosemary Clark spoke on A.B. 470 which improves Mental 
Health Services Program. Estimate cost: $150,000 per year. 

Mrs. Clark stated that this bill is not only for Clark 
County, but for any community throughout the State. 

After further discussion Mr. Close moved to re-consider 
the bill. 
Mr. F. Young seconded the motion. 
With six members voting aye, the motion passed. 

Mr. Close suggested we discuss the bill further. 

Mr. Howard moved that A.B. 376 be held for further study. 
Mr. Close seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

Mr. Howard moved that A.B. 411 be postponed indefinitely. 
Mr. Bowler seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

Mr. Close discussed a bill which changes requirements for 
annual reports of state agencies to biennial reports. 

dmayabb
Asm



-

-

Mr. Bowler moved that this bill be introduced by the Ways 
and Means Committee. 
Mr. Howard seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

Mr. Close discussed A.B. 683 which provides compensation 
for victims of crime. 

Mr. F. Young moved that A.B. 683 be reported out with a 
DO PASS.as amended. 
Mr. Close seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

S.B. 300 Provides for community training center for retarded 
persons. 

Mr. Frank Young moved that ~.B. 300 be reported out with 
a DO PASS. 
Mr. Close seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

S.B. 333 Abolishes state Economic Development and publicity 
fund. 

Mr. Close moved that s,.B. 333 be reported out with a DO PASS. 
Mr. Jacobsen seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

S.B. 334 Amends statutes relating to state financial 
administration to conform to present practices. 

Mr. Jacobsen moved that S.B. 334 be reported out with 
a DO PASS. 
Mr. Bowler seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

A.B. 140 Provides for Central depository for distribution 
of state publications. Estimate of cost: $11,500 per year. 

Mr. Frank Young moved that A.B. 140 be reported out with 
a DO PASS. 
Mr. Glaser seconded the motion. 
Motion passed unanimously. 

Meeting adjourned at 1:05 P.M. 

dmayabb
WM

dmayabb
Typewritten Text
March 28, 1969



JOINr COMMITIEE BUDGET HEARING 

.RAL GOVERNMENT 

tr· 
Supreme Court 

Board of Pardons 

Economic Development 

Sr. Clerk Steno 

Payroll Cost 

Printing - Operational 

Advertising 

Board of Finance 

.nd & Investment Corrnnission 

State Planning Board 

Accountant 

Urban Planning 

Tax Connnission 

Veterans Affairs 

Salaries - Claims 

Clerk Typist 

Furniture 

Egual Rights 

Iudian Affairs 

Senate Increased: 

In-State Travel 
Telephone 

Representative 

Assembly Decreased: 

Salary-1/2 Prin. Clerk Typist 
Other.Expenses-Back to 68-69 Work 

Program: 
Out-of-State Travel 
In-State Travel e Operating 

Net Difference 

MARCH 1969 

Budget 
Page SENATE 
No. 1969-70 1970-71 

69 

71 

72 

75 

76 

77 

$ 

80 

82 

86 

88 

91 

-3-

Open 

Closed 

agree 

Closed 

8,853 

Closed 

Closed 

Open 

1,500 
250 

$ 8,854 

1,500 
250 

ASSEMBLY 
1969-70 1970-71 

Open 

Open 

$ (4,615) $ (4,849) 

(392) (412) 

(24,444) (24,444) 

(177,052) . (176,860) 

agree 

Open 

Open 

Open 

5,871 5,871 

5,120 5,240 

1,700 

Open 

(2,730) (2,866) 

(542) (542) 
(280) (280) 

(1,597) (1,635) 

(6,899) p ,073l_ 



JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET HEARING 

Education Administration 

Distributive School Fund 

Care of Deaf & Blind 

Public School Teacher Retirement 

Teacher Training for Handicapped 
Children 

Fleischmann Scholarships 

4ITational Defense Education Act 

Indian Education 

West States School Project 

Elementary & Secondary Education 
Act - Title I 

E. S. E. A. Title II 

E. S. E. A. Title III 

E. S. E. A. Title VI 

Educational Communications Comm. 

Vocational Education 

Manpower Development & Training 

Adult Basic Education 

Automobi.le Driver Education 

Vocational Special State Aid 

.ducation Commission of the State 

MARCH 1969 

Budget 
Page 
No. 

99 

104 

107 

109 

llO 

111 

·113 

114 

117 

120 

123 

125 

127 

128 

131 

134 

137 

139 

140 

141 

-4-

SENATE 
1969-70 1970-71 

Closed 

Closed 

Closed 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

Closed 

agree 

agree 

agree 

Closed 

agree 

ASSEMBLY 
1969-70 1970-71 

Open 

Open 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 

agree 




