The meeting was called to order by Chairman R. Young at 11:17 A.M. in the Ways and Means Room.

R. Young, Howard, Bowler, Webb, F. Young, Jacobsen, Present: Close, Glaser

Absent: Ashworth

Mrs. Frazzini and Mrs. DeCosta, Chairman spoke on A.B. 376, which creates Nevada Commission on the status of women.

An allocation was provided in the Budget for \$4,250 for two years. Many other states are statutory and funded in this area. Alaska receives \$5,000 a year, and California receives \$35,000.

Mr. Jacobsen asked if all the Counties were represented. Mrs. DeCosta stated that they were.

Funds are raised from luncheons, donations, etc. A net of \$700 from the luncheon at the Governor's Mansion, \$170 in Las Vegas, \$325 from the Nevada Federation, \$25 from the Reno Association of Legal Secretaries.

Mrs. Rosemary Clark spoke on A.B. 470 which improves Mental Health Services Program. Estimate cost: \$150,000 per year.

Mrs. Clark stated that this bill is not only for Clark County, but for any community throughout the State.

After further discussion Mr. Close moved to re-consider the bill.

Mr. F. Young seconded the motion. With six members voting aye, the motion passed.

Mr. Close suggested we discuss the bill further.

Mr. Howard moved that A.B. 376 be held for further study. Mr. Close seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Howard moved that A.B. 411 be postponed indefinitely. Mr. Bowler seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Close discussed a bill which changes requirements for annual reports of state agencies to biennial reports.

Mr. Bowler moved that this bill be introduced by the Ways and Means Committee.
Mr. Howard seconded the motion.
Motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Close discussed A.B. 683 which provides compensation for victims of crime.

Mr. F. Young moved that A.B. 683 be reported out with a DO PASS as amended.
Mr. Close seconded the motion.
Motion passed unanimously.

S.B. 300 Provides for community training center for retarded persons.

Mr. Frank Young moved that <u>S.B.</u> 300 be reported out with a DO PASS.

Mr. Close seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

S.B. 333 Abolishes state Economic Development and publicity fund.

Mr. Close moved that <u>S.B.</u> 333 be reported out with a DO PASS. Mr. Jacobsen seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

S.B. 334 Amends statutes relating to state financial administration to conform to present practices.

Mr. Jacobsen moved that S.B. 334 be reported out with a DO PASS.

Mr. Rowler seconded the motion

Mr. Bowler seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

A.B. 140 Provides for Central depository for distribution of state publications. Estimate of cost: \$11,500 per year.

Mr. Frank Young moved that A.B. 140 be reported out with a DO PASS.

Mr. Glaser seconded the motion. Motion passed unanimously.

Mostine edicument at 1.05 D N

Meeting adjourned at 1:05 P.M.

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET HEARING

MARCH 1969

GRAL GOVERNMENT	Budget Page No.	SENATE 1969-70 1970-71	ASSEMBLY 1969-70 1970-71
Supreme Court	69	<u>Open</u>	<u>Open</u>
Board of Pardons	71	Closed	Open
Economic Development	72		
Sr. Clerk Steno			\$ (4,615) \$ (4,849)
Payroll Cost			(392) (412)
Printing - Operational			(24,444) (24,444)
Advertising			(177,052) (176,860)
Board of Finance	75	agree	agree
Rond & Investment Commission	76	Closed	<u>Open</u>
State Planning Board	77		
Accountant		\$ 8,853 \$ 8,854	
Urban Planning	80	<u>Closed</u>	<u>Open</u>
Tax Commission	82	Closed	<u>Open</u>
<u>Veterans Affairs</u>	86		
Salaries - Claims Representative		,	5,871 5,871
Clerk Typist			5,120 5,240
Furniture			1,700
Equal Rights	88	<u>Open</u>	<u>Open</u>
Indian Affairs	91	·	
Senate Increased:			
In-State Travel Telephone		1,500 1,500 250 250	
Assembly Decreased:			
Salary-1/2 Prin. Clerk Typist Other Expenses-Back to 68-69 Work			(2,730) (2,866)
<pre>Program: Out-of-State Trave1</pre>	·		(542) (542)
In-State Travel Operating			(280) (280) (1,597) (1,635)
Net Difference			(6,899) (7,073)

JOINT COMMITTEE BUDGET HEARING

MARCH 1969

EDUCATION	Budget Page No.	SENATE 1969-70 1970-71	ASSEMBLY 1969-70 1970-71
Education Administration	99	<u>Closed</u>	<u>Open</u>
Distributive School Fund	104	<u>Open</u>	<u>Open</u>
Care of Deaf & Blind	107	Closed	<u>Open</u>
Public School Teacher Retirement	109	Closed	<u>Open</u>
Teacher Training for Handicapped Children	110	agree	agree
Fleischmann Scholarships	111	agree	agree
Mational Defense Education Act	113	agree	agree
Indian Education	114	agree	agree
West States School Project	117	agree	agree
Elementary & Secondary Education Act - Title I	120	agree	agree
E. S. E. A. Title II	123	agree	agree
E. S. E. A. Title III	125	agree	agree
E. S. E. A. Title VI	127	agree	agree
Educational Communications Comm.	128	agree	a gree
Vocational Education	131	Closed	<u>Open</u>
Manpower Development & Training	134	agree	agree
Adult Basic Education	137	agree	agree
Automobile Driver Education	139	agree	agree
Vocational Special State Aid	140	<u>Closed</u>	<u>Open</u>
Education Commission of the State	141	agree	agree